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No. 352. THE ELEMENTARY EDUCATION LAWS, 1933 TO 1944. 

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 71. 
R. E. TURNBULL, 

Acting Governor. 
Whereas His Excellency the Governor lias, under section 52 of the Elementary 

Education Laws, 1933 to 1944, ordered the Village Commissions for Greek-Orthodox 
Schools mentioned in the second column of the Schedule hereto to provide school 
buildings, premises, playgrounds, yards, gardens or teachers' dwellings : 

And whereas the necessary estimates and plans have been prepared under section 
53 of the above-mentioned Laws : 

And whereas loans amounting to the sums mentioned in the third column of the 
Schedule hereto have, under section 51 (1) and (2), been raised to meet the expense 
of providing such buildings as aforesaid : 

Now, therefore, in pursuance of the powers vested in the Governor by section 71 
of the Elementary Education Laws, 1933 to 1944, His Excellency the Acting Governor 
has been pleased to order and it is hereby ordered that in order to provide for the 
annual interest and sinking fund in respect of the loans aforesaid the sums of money 
mentioned in the fourth column of the said Schedule hereto be recovered respectively 
from the church or churches, monastery or throne and the Greek-Orthodox inhabi
tants of the villages mentioned in the second column of the said Schedule in manner 
provided by section 72 of the above Laws. 

SCHEDULE. 
LOANS UNDER SECTION 51 (1) OF THE ELEMENTARY EDUCATION LAWS, 

1933 TO 1944. 

Date 

I 
20. 9.44 
1.11.44 

29.10.44 
1.10.44 

28.10.44 
1.10.44 

12.12.44 
10.12.44 
11. 1.45 
1. 2.45 
5. 2.45 

13. 2.45 
15. 2.45 
17. 2.45 
22. 2.45 
12. 3.45 
19. 3.45 
16. 3.45 
16. 4.45 
17. 4.45 
17. 4.45 
29. 4.45 
9. 5.45 

10. 5.45 

Place 

Nicosia District: 1 
Yerakies 
Yerolakkos 
Philia 
Kalokhorio (Dagh) 
Engomi 
Kato Moni 
Ayios Dhometios . . 
Mitsero 
Ayios Sozomenos . . 
Kambia 
Apliki 
Pakhyammos 
Engomi 
Aredhiou 
Pyrgos, Kato 
Xyliatos 
Phlasou 
Ayios Vasilios 
Argaki 
Skylloura 
Palekythro 
Kato "Moni.. 
Peristerona 
Kannavia with Ayia 

Irini 

Amount 
of Loan 

£ s. p. 

80 0 0 
140 0 0 

30 0 0 
20 0 0 
85 0 0 
22 0 0 
40 0 0 
11 0 0 
13 0 0 
40 0 0 

8 0 0 
10 0 0 
50 0 0 
10 0 0 
30 0 0 
10 0 0 

100 0 0 
16 0 0 
10 0 0 
10 0 0 
30 0 0 
18 0 0 

100 0 0 

15 0 0 

Annual 
Payment of 

Sinking 
Fund 

£ s. p. 

10 7 2 
32 6 7 

3 17 6 
4 12 4 

19 12 6 
5 1 6 
5 3 5 
2 10 7 
3 0 0 
6 3 7 
1 11 5 
5 7 5 

11 11 0 
5 7 5 
5 18 2 
2 16 4 

15 9 4 
4 10 3 

10 10 0 
3 13 4 
6 18 5 
3 11 0 

28 4 0 

15 15 0 

Period 

10 years 
5 „ 

10 , 
5 , 
5 , 
5 , 

10 , 
5 
5 , 
8 
6 
2 
5 
2 
6 
4 
8 
4 

> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
> 
y 

j 

> 
> 
> 
j 

9> 

5> 

>5 

1 year 
3 years 
.5 „ 
6 „ 
4 „ 

1 ye ir 
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Da te 
Amoun t 
of Loan 

£ s. £>. 

Annual 
Payment of 

►Sinking 
Fund 

£ s. <p. 

Period 

29. 
11. 
27. 
23. 
'24. 
30. 

2, 
8. 

10. 
3. 

18. 
27. 

1. 

5.45 
6.45 
6.45 
7.45 
7.45 
7.45 
8.45 
8.45 
8.45 
8.45 
8.45 
8.45 
8.45 

3. 8.44 
9.11.44 

21.12.44 
28.12.44 
16. 1.45 

1.45 
2.45 
4.45 
5.45 
5.45 

10. 
6. 

19. 
22. 
25. 5.45 
29. 5.45 

6.45 
6.45 
6.45 
7.45 
7.45 
7.45 
8.45 
8.45 
8.45 

26. 
28. 
15. 
26. 
31. 
31 . 
14. 
14. 
30. 

24. 8.44 
2.12.44 

14.12.44 
14,12.44 
30.12.44 
30.12.44 

!>. 1.45 
24. 1.45 

1.45 
2.45 
2.45 

5. 
13. 
15. 
19. 
20. 

2.45 
2.45 

Nicosia District—cont. 
Piyenia 
Moutoullas 
Paleometokho 
Ayia Varvara 
Tembria 
Tymbou 
Potamia 
Nicosia 
Katokopia 
Alambra 
Laka tamia 
Xyliatos 
Neokhorio 

Larnaca District .· 
Layia 
Khirokit ia . . 
Xylophagou 
Voroklmi 
Arsos 
Mosphiloti 
Lefkara, K a t o 
Tersephanou 
Maroni 
Ayios Tlieodhoros-. . 
Layia 
Anapliotia 
Perivolia . . . 
Psevdhas 
Kornos 
Ka]okhorio 
Perivolia 
Qrmidhia 
Lefkara, K a t o 
Livadhia 
Livadhia 

Limassol District: 
Ayios Yeoiyios 
Kalokliorio 
Silikou 
Akrotiri 
Sykopetra . . 
Dhoros 
Mesayitonia 
Ayios Therapou . 
Kividhes, Paiio 
Kellaki 
Korphi 

' Yermasoyia 
Phasoula 
Ayios Yeoryios 

Ό 

GO 
100 

20 
50 

110 
10 

400 
500 

16 
160 

17 
50 

10 
30 
30 
30 
20 
27 

150 
100 

30 
10 
40 
90 
55 
10 

100 
22 
20 

125 
10 

100 
100 

12 
55 
75 
25 
17 
14 
6 

20 
20 
38 

4 
15 
20 
■9.9 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
ο 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

5 5 0 
Π 16 4 
2'3 2 0 

4 12 3 
9 17 0 

21 13 4 
5 7 5 

49 6 2 
61 12 8 

5 17 5 
24 ]Γ> 1 

2 4 I 
9 17 0 

3 J 3 4 
6 18 5 
6 18 5 
5 3 6 
4 12 4 
4 13 3 

19 8 5 
12 19 0 

6 18 5 
10 10 0 
6 18 2 

11 13 1 
9 10 1 
5 7 5 

12 19 0 
4 0 6 
3 9 1 

16 3 7 
5 7 5 

12 19 0 
12 19 0 

4 8 
12 14 
9 14 

15 
12 
2 
4 

12 
6 8 

11 3 
4 0 

5 10 2 
4 12 3 
5 1 0 

b 
ο 
5 ν 

1 year 
| 6 years 

5 „ 
5 „ 
0 „ 
0 „ 
2 „ 

10 „ 
10 „ 
·> „ 
8 ., 

10 „ 
« „ 

3 „ 
5 „ 
5 „ 
7 „ 
β „ 
7 „ 

10 ., 
10 „ 
5 „ 
1 year 
7 years 

10 „ 
7 , 
2 

io ·,'; 
ο „ 
7 „ 

10 „ 
ο 

10 „ 
10 „ 

3 „ 
5 „ 

10 „ 
5 „ 
8 „ 

7 „ 
1 year 
3 years 
5 „ 
5 „ 
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Date 

18. 2.45 
28. 2.45 
19. 3.45 
22. 3.45 
29. 3.45 
2. 3.45 
3. 4.45 

19. 5.45 
22. 5.45 
28. 6.45 
1. 6.45 
5. 7.45 

24. 7.45 
31. 7.45 
31. 7.45 
31. 7.45 
30. 8.45 
31. 8.45 

15. 8.44 
24. 8.44 
28.10.44 
31.10.44 
2.11.44 

12.11.44 
7.11.44 

27.11.44 
19.12.44 
1. 2.45 
3. 2.45 

13. 2.45 
15. 2.45 
25. 2.45 
13. 3.45 
15. 3.45 
16. 3.45 
24. 4.45 
1. 6.45 
4. 6.45 
7. 6.45 
1. 7.45 

31. 7.45 
3. 8.45 
1. 8.45 

20. 8.45 
27. 8.45 

2.11.44 
1.10.44 

17.11.44 

Place 

Limassol District-cont. 
Dhora 
Ayios Pavlos 
Moni 
Lophos 
Zakaki 
Monagri 
Trakhoni 
Agridhia 
Sanidha 
Kolossi 
Apesha 
Yerasa 
Monagri 
Anoyiva 
Ayios Mamas 
Silikou 
Tris Elies . . 
Kyperounda 

Famagusta District:, 
Kaloj>sidha 
Sotira 
Melanarga 
Spathariko 
Dherinia 
Kilanemos 
Engomi 

1 Marathovouno 
1 Avgorou 

Yerani 
Makrasyka 
Gaidhouras 
Ephtakomi 
Yenagra 
Kilanemos 
Vathylakkas 
Ayios Andronikos . . 
Strongylos 
Athna 
Neta · · 
Syngrasi 
Akhyritou 
Lysi 
Prastio 
Ayios Theodhoros . . 
Kalopsidha 
Milea 

Paphos District : 
Polis 
Pendalia 
Arkhimandri ta ,Pano 

Amount 
of Loan 

£ s. p. 

150 0 0 
20 0 0 
45 0 0 

170 0 0 
18 0 0 
24 0 0 
14 0 0 
40 0 0 
10 0 0 
20 0 0 
25 0 0 
31 0 0 
15 0 0 
30 0 0 
12 0 0 
60 0 0 
25 0 0 
50 0 0 

150 0 0 
225 0 0 

15 0 0 
15 0 0 
30 0 0 
10 Ό 0 
9 0 0 

80 0 0 
400 0 0 

17 0 0 
50 0 0 
15 0 0 
35 0 0 

4 0 0 
22 0 0 
30 0 0 
50 0 0 

7 0 0 
120 0 0 

20 0 0 
22 0 0 
50 0 0 
45 0 0 
30 0 0 
80 0 0 
50 0 0 

150 0 0 

32 0 0 
20 0 0 
18 0 0 

Annual 
Payment of 

Sinking 
F u n d 

£ s. p. 

80 13 4 I 
3 18 7 
7 15 5 

22 0 3 
6 12 2 
5 10 7 
3 4 6 

21 10 2 
3 13 4 
4 12 3 
5 15 4 
5 7 1 
5 10 2 
6 18 5 
4 8 1 
7 15 4 
4 6 4 

11 11 0 

19 8 5 
29 2 7 

5 10 1 
5 10 1 

31 10 0 
3 13 4 
3 6 1 

18 9 4 
51 16 0 

3 18 5 
8 12 7 
5 10 1 
4 10 6 
4 4 0 
5 1 5 
5 3 6 

18 7 2 
3 15 3 

15 10 7 
5 12 7 
4 6 6 
9 17 0 

16 10 5 
6 18 5 

10 7 2 
6 9 5 

19 8 5 

33 12 0 
5 12 7 
4 3 1 

Period 

2 years 
6 „ 
7 „ 

10 „ 
3 „ 
5 „ ' 
5 „ 
2 „ 
3 „ ' 
5 „·■' 
5 .. 
7 „ 
3 „ 
5 „ 
3 „■ 

10 „ 
7 „ 
5 „ 

10 „ 
10 „ 

3 ■„ 
3 „ 
1 year 
3 years 
3 „ 
5 „ 

10 „ 
5 „ 
7 f, 
3 „ 

10 „ 
1 year 
5 years 
7 „ 
3 „■ 
2 „ 

10 „ 
4 „ 
6 „ 
6 ■„ " ■ 
3 „ 
5 „ 

10 „ 
10 „ 
10 „ 

| 1 year 
| 4 years 
I 5 » 
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Date Place 
Amount 
of Loan 

£ s. p. 

Annual 
Payment of 

Sinkins 
Fund 
£ s. p. 

Period 

| Paphos District—cont, 
Konia 
Pendalia 
Asproyia 
Nata 
Ayios Photios 
Livadhi 
Dhrousha 
Peyia 
Goudhi 
Kedhares 
Amarketi 
Mamonia 
Panayia 
Kritou Terra 
Kannaviou 
Mousere 
Souskiou 
Kathikas 
Yiolou 
Trakhypedhoula . . 
Anavargos 
Akourdhalia, Pa no 

and Kato 
Timi 
Simou 
Konia 
Tsadha 
Kouklia 
Kallepia 
Ayia Varvara 

Kyrenia District: 
Klepini 
Paleosophos 
Sisklipos 
Dhikomo 
Kalogrea 
Panagra 
Ayios Amvrosios . . 
Agridhaki 
Myrtou 

20 0 0 
10 0 0 
12 0 0 
10 0 0 
40 0 0 
45 0 0 
60 0 0 
30 0 0 
10 0 0 
20 0 0 
30 0 0 
15 0 0 

130 0 0 
12 0 0 
10 0 0 
20 0 0 
18 0 0 

110 0 0 
20 0 0 
20 0 0 
20 0 0 

12 0 0 
10 0 0 
20 0 0 
22 0 0 
90 0 0 
55 0 0 
20 0 0 

8 0 0 

10 0 0 
27 0 0 
20 0 0 
20 0 0 
50 0 0 

7 0 0 
30 0 0 
22 0 0 
10 0 0 

2 11 7 
2 1G 4 
3 7 6 
2 16 4 
9 4 7 
5 16 5 

21 15 0 
5 18 2 
3 13 4 
5 12 7 
5 3 6 
3 9 3 

16 16 6 
4 8 1 
3 13 4 
3 18 7 
4 3 2 

14 4 8 
4 12 3 
4 12 3 
3 18 7 

3 7 7 
3 13 4 
5 12 7 
2 17 0 

12 13 2 
10 16 6 
4 12 3 
4 6 0 

5 7 5 
3 9 8 
3 18 7 
7 6 8 
6 9 5 
1 12 3 

31 10 0 
5 1 5 

10 10 0 

10 
4 
4 
4 
5 

10 
3 
6 
3 
4 
7 
5 

10 
3 
3 
6 
5 

10 
5 
5 
6 

4 
3 
4 

10 
9 
6 
5 
2 

2 
10 
6 
3 

10 
5 

years 

)» 
j · 

J? 

5) 

J) 

Ϊ Ϊ 

5) 

)) 
J ) 

)) 
} ) 

)) 
)) 
)) 
)) 
)) 
!) 

)> 
)> 
)) 
)) 
)) 
)> 
)) 
)) 

)) 
)) 
>> 
» 
f> 

)> 
1 year 
6y 
i y 

Bars 
IdX. 

Made at Nicosia, this 13th day of November, 1945. 
(M.F. 1104/25/2.) 


